

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----		x
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	16 Civ. 1619 (BRM) (JAD)
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
GUY GENTILE,	:	
	:	
Gentile.	:	
-----		x

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO GENTILE’S MOTION TO DISMISS

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Jorge G. Tenreiro
Nancy A. Brown
Simona K. Suh
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
New York, New York 10281-1022
(212) 336-9145 (Tenreiro)
tenreiroj@sec.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

April 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT’S RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS.4

 A. Gentile’s Central Role in Two Stock Manipulation Schemes.....4

 B. Gentile’s Cooperation and Admissions in a Criminal Investigation.....6

 C. Gentile’s Recent Conduct Relevant to Injunctive Relief.....6

 II. MORE RECENT JUDICIALLY-NOTICEABLE FACTS RELEVANT TO
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. GENTILE’S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS THE SAME AMENDED
 COMPLAINT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.9

 A. Gentile’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied Under Rule 12(g)(2).....10

 B. Gentile Made—or Could Have Made—the Same Arguments Before.....12

 II. GENTILE’S ARGUMENTS ARE SUBSTANTIVELY MERITLESS.15

 A. Declaratory Judgments Are Not Prerequisites to Injunctive Relief.....16

 B. The Court Cannot Determine Whether Injunctions Are Proper at this Stage.18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Aaron v. SEC</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	14
<u>ACLU v. Mukasey</u> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12, 14
<u>Allen v. N.J. State Police</u> , No. 16 Civ. 1660 (BRM), 2017 WL 5714707 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2017)	10
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<u>Chathas v. Local 134 Int’l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</u> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<u>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn. Power Co.</u> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20
<u>Covington v. Int’l Ass’n of Approved Basketball Officials</u> , 710 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.</u> , No. 12 Civ. 89, 2018 WL 6985013 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2018).....	10
<u>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</u> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Gomez v. Toledo</u> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	9, 18
<u>K.J. v. Greater Egg Harbor Regional High School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</u> , No. 14 Civ. 145 (RBK), 2016 WL 7489046 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2016).....	10
<u>Leyse v. Bank of America N.A.</u> , 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<u>McKenna v. City of Phila.</u> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	12, 13
<u>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 549 F. App’x 93 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12
<u>Oliver v. Roquet</u> , No. 13 Civ. 1881 (JLL), 2014 WL 4271628 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2014).....	10
<u>Reynolds v. Roberts</u> , 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<u>S. Cross Overseas Agency v. Wah Kwong Shipping Grp. Ltd.</u> , 181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<u>SEC v. Bonastia</u> , 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980).....	passim
<u>SEC v. Cohen</u> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	16

SEC v. Conaway, 697 F. Supp. 2d 733 (E.D. Mich. 2010)17

SEC v. Fowler, No. 17 Civ. 139 (GHW), 2020 WL 906182 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2020)
appeal filed No. 20-1081 (2d Cir. Mar. 26, 2020) 18, 19

SEC v. Gabelli, 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011), rev'd on other grounds, 568 U.S. 442 (2013)18

SEC v. Gentile, 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019)passim

SEC v. Glantz, No. 94 Civ. 5737 (LAP), 2009 WL 3335340 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2009)17

SEC v. Graham, 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016) 16, 18

SEC v. Graulich, No. 09 Civ. 4355 (WJM), 2013 WL 3146862 (D.N.J. June 19, 2013)20

SEC v. Haswell, No. 77 Civ. 408-B, 1977 WL 1074 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 19, 1977),
aff'd sub nom., SEC v. Haswell, 654 F.2d 698 (10th Cir. 1981)17

SEC v. Lawson, 24 F. Supp. 360 (D. Md. 1938)19

SEC v. Sprecher, No. 92 Civ. 2860 (LFO), 1993 WL 544306 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 1993)17

SEC v. Teo, 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)18

SEC v. Teo, No. 04 Civ. 1815 (SDW), 2011 WL 4074085 (D.N.J. Sept. 12, 2011),
aff'd, 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)20

SEC v. Tourre, 4 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

Skretvedt v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours, 372 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 12, 14

United States ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC, 946 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2019) 8, 9

United States Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co., 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)9

United States v. EME Homer City Generation LP, 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 14, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....passim

Securities Act of 1933

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 77e.....2

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)2

Section 17(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(b)2

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)3
 Section 20(g), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(g).....3

Securites Exchange Act of 1934

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)2
 Section 21(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)..... 3, 19, 20
 Section 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....3
 Section 21(d)(6), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(6)..... 3, 19

Regulations

Securities Exchange Act, Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 230.10b-5.....2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 110
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8, 10, 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....2, 9, 10, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 3817
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5717
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)16

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1384 (3d ed. 2014)11

Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in opposition to the motion of Defendant Guy Gentile (“Gentile”) to dismiss, DE 81, the Amended Complaint, DE 47.
